
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Netaji Subhash Sports Complex 

Jasola, New Delhi-110025 

 

No. F2 ( 104 )NSSC/DDA/Civilwork/2022-23/1395           Dated :   10 Aug 2022 

 

NOTICE INVITING QOTATION NO.-04/NSSC/DDA/2022-23 

 

Online quotations are invited on behalf of Delhi Development Authority, (Sports Wing) for the following works at 

Netaji Subhash Sports Complex. The quotation shall be uploaded in two parts, namely, ‘Part -I’ containing Technical 

Bid and ‘Part – II’ comprising ‘Financial Bid’. The bid not uploaded in accordance with the prescribed manner will 

not be accounted for at all. Only those agencies/ Firm/ Person having completed similar work who have successfully 

completed three or more similar nature of works each costing not less than 40% of the estimated cost  put  to  tender, or  two  

completed  works  costing  each  not  less than  60%  of the estimated  cost put to  tender, or one completed work costing not 

less than  80%  of estimated  cost put to tender  during the  last seven years in Government Department or Public Sector 

undertaking with annual turnover more than 30% of the estimated cost in each year during the immediate last three 

consecutive financial years ending March 2021 duly certified by Chartered Accountant having valid UDIN are entitled to 

apply.  A proof thereof should be uploaded with the Technical Bid. The tenderer should be registered with the GST 

Department and furnish a copy of registration with the tender. The tenderer should be registered with the GST Department 

and furnish a copy of registration with the tender. Earnest money shall be deposited through RTGS/NEFT in the 

account of “CAU SPORTS DDA (EMD ACCOUNT)” having Account No. 1614159849 with “Kotak Mahindra Bank, 

Gulmohar Park, New Delhi, (IFSC. KKBK0000184).” 

 

N.O.Wo.:-Maintenance of NSSC/DDA, Jasola. 

S.H:- Repair of Steel Gate of Tennis Clay Court at NSSC, Jasola. 

Estimated Cost:  Rs. 1,40, 931/-           Earnest Money :  5000/- 

(SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY ATTACHED) 

 

Quotation documents can be obtained / download on the e-tendering portal i.e. website 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in upto 22.08.2022 (03:00 pm) (last date of 

sale) and Opening of technical bid on 23.08.2022 (3.30 PM). The unique transaction reference of 

RTGS/NEFT shall have to be uploaded by the quotationer in the E-Tendering system by the prescribed date. 

TECHNICAL BID (FIRST COVER) 

 

The quotations are required to furnish following documents in technical bid:- 

i. Scanned copy of reference of RTGS/NEFT (EMD) or valid registration copy of National Small Industries 

Corporation (NSIC) under public procurement policy for Micro Small & Medium Enterprises (MSMEs). 

ii. Scanned copy of PAN No. 

iii. Scanned copy of GST Certificate. 

iv. Scanned copy of Experience Certificate of similar work in any govt. organization/PSU. 

v. Scanned copy of Proof of requisite fee deposited with Contractors Registration Board of DDA. 

vi. Scanned copy of turnover of last three consecutive financial year ending March 2021 duly certified by 

Chartered Accountant having valid UDIN. 

TERMS & CONDITIONS:- 

1. The supply/work shall be done as per specifications. 

2. Quoted rate should be inclusive of all taxes / levies including GST, payable under respective states, DDA 

will not entertain any claim, whatsoever in this regard. 

3. The payment will be made after entire satisfaction of R.E.(NSSC)/Secretary/NSSC, DDA. 

4. No T & P will be issued by Department. 

5. Supply/work shall be completed within 30 days after issuing the work order.   

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.dda.org.in/


6. No advance payment will be made to the agency. 

7. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to accept or reject any bid / quotation without assigning any 

reason. 

8. Commissioner (Sports) reserves the right to debar the concerned agency if the work is not completed in 

stipulated time as work is found to be substandard. 

9. Conditional quotation will not be accepted. 

10. Necessary statutory deductions as applicable will be made. 

11. 10% Security Deposit will be deducted from the tender amount. 

12. No minor shall be engaged at site. 

13. Nothing extra will be paid to the agency by the department. 

14. Validity of Quotation is 60 days from the date of opening. 

15. Debarred agency / or individual shall not be permitted to participate in the tendering process. Agency 

should be reputed and does not have any tarnished reputation. 

16. Any individual who has been debarred is not permitted to take part in any negotiations or represent an 

agency even if he holds a power of attorney on the agencies behalf. Any agency engaging debarred 

persons is also liable to debarring. 

17. The experience of agencies should be taken into account rather than individuals incorporated with the 

agency, which does not include proprietorship. 

18. The quantities of items in schedule are tentative which may change depending upon site conditions. 

19. If the entire work is not done within the stipulated time mentioned in work order, it will be sole discretion 

of the Secretary/NSSC to accept the work of item on such terms as the Secretary deemed fit and proper or 

to cancel the supply/work order/ to stop any payment against the work / to forfeit the earnest money or to 

debar the concerned agency. The decision of the Competent Authority in this behalf shall be final and not 

to be called in question before any Forum. 

20. The contractor will be fully responsible during execution of work. If any loss/ theft/ damage caused at 

site/surrounding, the same shall be made good with in quoted rates or recovered from the agency/shall be 

made good at agency’s risk and cost. 

21. If any agency submits a faulty or incomplete tender for the first time, 20% of the earnest money so 

deposited shall be forfeited. However, if the agency commits fault or submits incomplete tender again in 

the subsequent tenders and the competent Authority finds that the default has been wilful, negligent or 

malafide in its intent, the earnest money shall be forfeited absolutely without assigning any reason and the 

tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in future tendering. 

22. In case the rates quoted by the bidders are same, then in order to arrive at a decision, a draw of lots shall 

be carried out by a Committee comprising of Secretary of the Complex, Sr. AO (Sports) and DDO of the 

complex. 

23. The experience of agencies should be taken into rather than individuals incorporated with the agency, 

which does not include proprietorship. 

24. Based on real time feedback of members and administrative staff of DDA as and when a deficiency of 

service is noticed the same will be intimated to the agency/ contractor for rectification. In case there is no 

improvement/ rectification within prescribed period from the time of intimation proportionate deduction, 

as approved by the Competent Authority, shall be made from the agency/ contractor. 

25. The supply/work shall be completed within 30 days from the date of issue of the order. 

 

R E (Civil)/NSSC/DDA 

Copy to:- 

1. Commissioner (Sports), DDA-For information please. 

2. Director (System)/DDA through E-Mail. ddatender@dda.org.in. 

3. Sr. A.O. (Sports), DDA. 

4. All Secretaries of the DDA Sports Complexes. 



5. DDA Contractor association E-18 Vikas kuteer, New Delhi. 

6. DDA Contractor Welfare Association, Room no.12, Barrack no.1, Block-A,Vikas Kuteer,New Delhi. 

7. Delhi Contractor Welfare Association (C), 306,Masjid Moth, NDSE, Part-II, New Delhi. 

8. AAO / NSSC. 

9. Notice Board. 

R E (Civil)/NSSC/DDA 

 

 

 

 

 

दिल्ली दिकास प्रादिकरण 

नेताजी सुभाष खेल पररसर 

जसोला, नई दिल्ली-110025 

 

क्रमाांक F2 (104) एनएसएससी/डीडीए/दसदिलिकक /2022-23/1395     दिनाांक : 10 अगस्त 2022 

कोटेशन नां.-04/एनएसएससी/डीडीए/2022-23  

आमांदित करने की सूचना 

 नेताजी सुभाष स्पोटटकस कॉम्प्लेक्स में दनम्नदलखखत कार्यों के दलए दिल्ली दिकास प्रादिकरण, (स्पोटटकस दिांग) की ओर से ऑनलाइन 

कोटेशन आमांदित दकए जाते हैं। कोटेशन को िो भागोां में अपलोड दकर्या जाएगा, अर्ाकतट 'भाग-I' दजसमें तकनीकी बोली और 

'भाग-II' शादमल है, दजसमें 'दित्तीर्य बोली' शादमल है। दनिाकररत तरीके से अपलोड नही ां की गई बोली को दबलु्कल भी दहसाब में 

नही ां दलर्या जाएगा। केिल िे एजेंदसर्याां/फमक/व्यखि दजन्ोांने समान कार्यक पूरा दकर्या है, दजन्ोांने तीन र्या अदिक समान प्रकृदत के 

कार्यों को सफलतापूिकक पूरा दकर्या है, दजनमें से प्रते्यक की लागत दनदििा में रखी गई अनुमादनत लागत का 40% से कम नही ां 

है, र्या िो पूणक कार्यक हैं दजनमें से प्रते्यक की लागत 60% से कम नही ां है। सरकारी दिभाग र्या सािकजदनक के्षि के उपक्रम में दपछले 

सात िषों के िौरान दनदििा में रखी गई अनुमादनत लागत, र्या एक पूणक कार्यक की लागत अनुमादनत लागत का 80% से कम नही ां 

है, दजसका िादषकक कारोबार प्रते्यक िषक में अनुमादनत लागत के 30% से अदिक है। माचक 2021 को समाप्त होने िाले दपछले तीन 

लगातार दित्तीर्य िषों में िैि रू्यडीआईएन िाले चाटकडक एकाउांटेंट द्वारा दिदिित प्रमादणत आिेिन करने के हकिार हैं। इसका 

एक प्रमाण तकनीकी बोली के सार् अपलोड दकर्या जाना चादहए। दनदििाकताक को जीएसटी दिभाग के सार् पांजीकृत होना 

चादहए और दनदििा के सार् पांजीकरण की एक प्रदत प्रसु्तत करनी चादहए। दनदििाकताक को जीएसटी दिभाग के सार् पांजीकृत 

होना चादहए और दनदििा के सार् पांजीकरण की एक प्रदत प्रसु्तत करनी चादहए। बर्याना रादश आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी के 

माध्यम से "सीएरू्य स्पोटटकस डीडीए (ईएमडी खाता)" के खाते में "कोटक मदहांद्रा बैंक, गुलमोहर पाकक , नई दिल्ली, 

(आईएफएससी। केकेबीके0000184)" के सार् खाता सांख्या 1614159849 में जमा की जाएगी। 

N.O.Wo.:-एनएसएससी/डीडीए, जसोला का रखरखाि। 

उपशीषक:- एनएसएससी, जसोला में टेदनस के्ल कोटक के स्टील गेट की मरम्मत। 

अनुमादनत लागत: रु. 1,40, 931/- बर्याना रादश : 5000/- 

(सांलग्न मािा की अनुसूची) 

कोटेशन िस्तािेज ई-टेंडररांग पोटकल र्यानी िेबसाइट https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app र्या www.dda.org.in पर 

22.08.2022 (िोपहर 03:00 बजे) तक प्राप्त/डाउनलोड दकए जा सकते हैं। दबक्री) और 23.08.2022 (शाम 3.30 बजे) को 



तकनीकी बोली खोलना। आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी के अनूठे लेनिेन सांिभक को कोटेशनर द्वारा ई-दनदििा प्रणाली में दनिाकररत 

दतदर् तक अपलोड करना होगा। 

तकनीकी बोली (पहला किर) 

 

तकनीकी बोली में दनम्नदलखखत िस्तािेज प्रसु्तत करने के दलए कोटेशन आिश्यक हैं: - 

मैं। सूक्ष्म, लघु और मध्यम उद्यमोां (एमएसएमई) के दलए सािकजदनक खरीि नीदत के तहत आरटीजीएस/एनईएफटी (ईएमडी) 

के सांिभक की सै्कन प्रदत र्या राष्ट्र ीर्य लघु उद्योग दनगम (एनएसआईसी) की िैि पांजीकरण प्रदत। 

ii. पैन नांबर की सै्कन कॉपी 

iii. जीएसटी सदटकदफकेट की सै्कन कॉपी। 

iv. दकसी भी सरकार में समान कार्यक के अनुभि प्रमाण पि की सै्कन की गई प्रदत। सांगठन/पीएसरू्य। 

v. डीडीए के ठेकेिार पांजीकरण बोडक के पास जमा अपेदक्षत शुल्क के प्रमाण की सै्कन की गई प्रदत। 

vi. माचक 2021 को समाप्त होने िाले दपछले तीन लगातार दित्तीर्य िषक के टनकओिर की सै्कन की गई कॉपी, िैि रू्यडीआईएन िाले 

चाटकडक  अकाउांटेंट द्वारा दिदिित प्रमादणत। 

दनर्यम एिां शतें:- 

1. आपूदतक/कार्यक दिदनिेशोां के अनुसार दकर्या जाएगा। 

2. कोट की गई िर में सांबांदित राज्ोां के तहत िेर्य जीएसटी सदहत सभी कर/लेिी शादमल होने चादहए, इस सांबांि में डीडीए 

दकसी भी िािे पर दिचार नही ां करेगा। 

3. भुगतान आर.ई.(एनएसएससी)/सदचि/एनएसएससी, डीडीए की पूणक सांतुदष्ट् के बाि दकर्या जाएगा। 

4. दिभाग द्वारा कोई टी एां ड पी जारी नही ां दकर्या जाएगा। 

5. कार्याकिेश जारी होने के 30 दिनोां के भीतर आपूदतक/कार्यक पूणक करना होगा। 

6. एजेंसी को कोई अदिम भुगतान नही ां दकर्या जाएगा। 

7. आरु्यि (खेल) के पास दबना कोई कारण बताए दकसी भी बोली / कोटेशन को स्वीकार र्या अस्वीकार करने का अदिकार 

सुरदक्षत है। 

8. कार्यक घदटर्या पारे्य जाने पर दनिाकररत समर्य में कार्यक पूणक नही ां होने पर आरु्यि (खेल) के पास सांबांदित एजेंसी को पिचु्यत करने 

का अदिकार सुरदक्षत है। 

9. सशतक कोटेशन स्वीकार नही ां दकर्या जाएगा। 

10. लागू होने िाली आिश्यक िैिादनक कटौती की जाएगी। 

11. दनदििा रादश से 10% सुरक्षा रादश की कटौती की जाएगी। 

12. दकसी भी अिर्यस्क को स्र्ल पर नही ां लगार्या जाएगा। 

13. दिभाग द्वारा एजेंसी को कुछ भी अदतररि भुगतान नही ां दकर्या जाएगा। 

14. कोटेशन की िैिता खोलने की तारीख से 60 दिन है। 

15. दििदजकत एजेंसी/र्या व्यखि को दनदििा प्रदक्रर्या में भाग लेने की अनुमदत नही ां िी जाएगी। एजेंसी प्रदतदित होनी चादहए और 

उसकी कोई बिनामी नही ां होनी चादहए। 

16. दकसी भी व्यखि को दकसी भी िाताक में भाग लेने र्या दकसी एजेंसी का प्रदतदनदित्व करने की अनुमदत नही ां है, भले ही उसके 

पास एजेंदसर्योां की ओर से मुख्तारनामा हो। िदजकत व्यखिर्योां को शादमल करने िाली कोई भी एजेंसी भी दडबाररांग के दलए 

उत्तरिार्यी है। 

17. एजेंसी में शादमल व्यखिर्योां के बजार्य एजेंदसर्योां के अनुभि को ध्यान में रखा जाना चादहए, दजसमें स्वादमत्व शादमल नही ां है। 

18. अनुसूची में मिोां की मािा अस्र्ार्यी है जो साइट की खस्र्दतर्योां के आिार पर बिल सकती है। 

19. र्यदि कार्यक आिेश में उखल्लखखत दनिाकररत समर्य के भीतर पूरा काम नही ां दकर्या जाता है, तो र्यह सदचि/एनएसएससी के 

दििेकादिकार में होगा दक िह आइटम के काम को ऐसी शतों पर स्वीकार करे जो सदचि को उदचत और उदचत समझे र्या 

आपूदतक को रद्द करना/ कार्यक आिेश/कार्यक के दिरुद्ध दकसी भुगतान को रोकने के दलए/अमानत रादश को जब्त करने र्या सांबांदित 



एजेंसी को प्रदतबांदित करने के दलए। इस सांबांि में सक्षम प्रादिकारी का दनणकर्य अांदतम होगा और दकसी भी फोरम के समक्ष 

प्रश्नगत नही ां दकर्या जाएगा। 

20. कार्यक के दनष्पािन के िौरान पूरी तरह से ठेकेिार दजमे्मिार होगा। र्यदि स्र्ल/आसपास पर दकसी प्रकार की 

हादन/चोरी/क्षदत हुई है, तो उसे उिट िृत िरोां के सार् पूरा दकर्या जाएगा र्या एजेंसी से िसूल दकर्या जाएगा/एजेंसी के जोखखम और 

लागत पर पूरा दकर्या जाएगा। 

21. र्यदि कोई एजेंसी पहली बार िोषपूणक र्या अिूरी दनदििा प्रसु्तत करती है, तो जमा की गई बर्याना रादश का 20% जब्त कर 

दलर्या जाएगा। हालाांदक, र्यदि एजेंसी गलती करती है र्या बाि की दनदििाओां में दफर से अिूरी दनदििा प्रसु्तत करती है और सक्षम 

प्रादिकारी को पता चलता है दक चूक जानबूझकर, लापरिाही र्या िुभाकिनापूणक है, तो बर्याना रादश दबना कोई कारण बताए पूरी 

तरह से जब्त कर ली जाएगी और दनदििाकताक को भदिष्य की दनदििा में भाग लेने की अनुमदत नही ां िी जाएगी। 

22. र्यदि बोलीिाताओां द्वारा उिट िृत िरें  समान हैं, तो दनणकर्य पर पहुांचने के दलए, पररसर के सदचि, सीदनर्यर एओ (खेल) और 

डीडीओ की एक सदमदत द्वारा बहुत से डर ॉ दनकाले जाएां गे। जदटल। 

23. एजेंसी में शादमल व्यखिर्योां के बजार्य एजेंदसर्योां के अनुभि को दलर्या जाना चादहए, दजसमें स्वादमत्व शादमल नही ां है। 

24. डीडीए के सिस्ोां और प्रशासदनक कमकचाररर्योां के िास्तदिक समर्य के फीडबैक के आिार पर जब भी सेिा में कोई कमी 

िेखी जाएगी तो इसे सुिारने के दलए एजेंसी/ठेकेिार को सूदचत दकर्या जाएगा। र्यदि सूचना के समर्य से दनिाकररत अिदि के भीतर 

कोई सुिार/सुिार नही ां होता है, तो सक्षम प्रादिकारी द्वारा अनुमोदित अनुपादतक कटौती एजेंसी/ठेकेिार से की जाएगी। 

25. आपूदतक/कार्यक आिेश जारी होने की तारीख से 30 दिनोां के भीतर पूरा दकर्या जाना चादहए। 

 

आर ई (दसदिल)/एनएसएससी/डीडीए 

को कॉपी:- 

1. आरु्यि (खेल), डीडीए- कृपर्या जानकारी के दलए। 

2. दनिेशक (दसस्टम)/डीडीए ई-मेल के माध्यम से। ddatender@dda.org.in। 

3. िररि ए.ओ. (खेल), डीडीए। 

4. डीडीए खेल पररसर के सभी सदचि। 

5. डीडीए ठेकेिार सांघ ई-18 दिकास कुटीर, नई दिल्ली। 

6. डीडीए ठेकेिार कल्याण सांघ, कमरा नांबर 12, बैरक नांबर 1, ब्लॉक-ए, दिकास कुटीर, नई दिल्ली। 

7. दिल्ली ठेकेिार कल्याण सांघ (सी), 306, मखिि मोठ, एनडीएसई, भाग- II, नई दिल्ली। 

8. एएओ / एनएसएससी। 

9. नोदटस बोडक। 

आर ई (दसदिल)/एनएसएससी/डीडीए 


